

GAHC030006742025



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : CRL.A(J)/44/2025**

Sh. Nathan R. Khobung  
S/o Laltawka  
R/o Lokhipur District, Assam  
P/A Bungkawn, Aizawl

**VERSUS**

State of Mizoram  
Aizawl

**Advocate for the Petitioner : none**

**Advocate for the Respondent :**

**B E F O R E**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV KUMAR SHARMA**  
**ORDER**

**14.10.2025**

This is an appeal Petition arising out from Central Jail, Aizawl to quash and set aside of the Judgment and Order in S.R. No. 44/2023 Ref:- Special Narcotic PS.Case No. 49/2022 under Section 22(c) read with 29(1) of ND&PS Act, submitted by Sh. Nathan R. Khobung through the Special Superintendent,

Central Jail, Aizawl.

A prayer has been made for appointment of Amicus Curiae. Accordingly, Mr. Victor L. Ralte is appointed as Amicus Curiae to represent the appellant.

Issue notice.

Copies of the petition be served upon the learned Addl. Public Prosecutor and also upon the learned Amicus Curiae.

List the matter again **after 4 (four) weeks.**

Call for the TCR.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**